## RECEIPTMATCH TERMS OF USE

*Last Modified: February 16, 2015* 

You agree that your use of ReceiptMatch is governed by these Terms of Use as well as the American Express Online Terms of Service. American Express is not responsible for the completeness or accuracy of receipts displayed. If you are a Basic Card Member and have appointed one or more Account Managers in connection with your Card Account, the Account Manager(s) may be able to view the receipts that you upload. If you are an Employee Card Member, please note that the Basic Card Member on the Card account as well as Account Managers may be able to see the receipts that you upload. Except as otherwise provided below, receipts will be stored until the earliest to occur of the following: (1) for receipts that are matched to Card transactions, until the end of the calendar year in which the transaction occurred plus 7 full calendar years, (2) for receipts that are not matched to a Card transaction, until the end of the calendar year in which the receipt was uploaded plus 7 full calendar years; or (3) the date that your online account is closed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, American Express may delete or purge receipts for any reason in its sole discretion, with or without notice. For example, we may remove receipts or otherwise delete information in your account if it (a) is found to contain viruses or other potentially damaging computer code; (b) contains illegal or objectionable contents, (c) contains content other than receipts or (d) exceeds storage capacity established for this app or any specific account. American Express may modify the Services for any reason at any time, in its sole discretion, with or without notice. We will send notifications related to the ReceiptMatch application to the primary email address associated with each eligible Card account and/or the email address that you provided during enrollment.

You agree that American Express may collect information contained in or about your receipts and our use of this information is governed by the American Express <u>Privacy Statement</u>.